Mika Meyers Beckett & Jones PLC

900 Monroe Avenue NW Grand Rapids, MI 49503 Tel 616-632-8000 Fax 616-632-8002 Web mmbilaw.com

Attorneys at Law

James R. Brown
Larry J. Gardner
Claude L. Vander Ploeg
John M. DeVries⁵
Michael C. Haines
John T. Sperla
David R. Fernstrum
Mark A. Kehoe
Fredric N. Goldberg
James K. White

Stephen J. Mulder Douglas A. Donnell⁵ Scott E. Dwyer William A. Horn⁶ Daniel R. Kubiak Mark A. Van Allsburg Elizabeth K. Bransdorfer Neil L. Kimball Ross A. Leisman Neil P. Jansen

Eric S. Richards
Daniel J. Parmeter, Jr.
Mark E. Nettleton³
John C. Arndts
Andrea D. Crumback
Scott D. Broekstra
Jennifer A. Puplava
Nathaniel R. Wolf
Benjamin A. Zainea
Ronald M. Redick

James J. Rosloniec Brian M. Andrew Matthew E. Fink Kimberly M. Large² Nikole L. Canute⁴ Steffany J. Dunker Amy L. VanDyke Daniel J. Broxup

Of Counsel Steven L. Dykema Ronald J. Clark Leonard M. Hoffius' Scott S. Brinkmeyer Daniel J. Kozera, Jr. Timothy J. Tornga Also Admitted In 'Colorado 'Delaware 'Illinois 'New York 'Ohio 'Wisconsin

July 30, 2009

Regional Hearing Clerk (E-19J)
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region 5
77 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60604-3590

Re: John A. Biewer of Ohio, Inc.; RCRA-05-2008-0007

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed for filing you will find the following pleadings:

- 1. Respondents' Brief in Opposition to Complainant's Motion to Strike, In Part, Respondents' Pre-Hearing Exchange.
- 2. Respondents John A. Biewer Company, Inc. and Biewer Lumber LLC's Memorandum in Opposition to EPA's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Derivative Liability.
- 3. Respondent John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc.'s Memorandum in Opposition to Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability and Penalty.



REGIONAL HEARING CLERK
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

Regional Hearing Clerk (E-19J) July 30, 2009 Page 2

4. Certificate of Service indicating mailing of the above to opposing counsel in the above-referenced matter.

Very truly yours,

Douglas A. Donnell

jeb Enclosures

cc: Hon. William B. Moran (by Fed Ex and e-mail)
Richard R. Wagner (by Fed Ex and e-mail)
Douglas S. Touma, Sr. (by First Class Mail)



IN THE MATTER OF:

John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc. 300 Oak Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079-0497 (Washington Courthouse Facility)

U.S. EPA ID #: OHD 081 281 412 and

John A. Biewer Company, Inc. 812 South Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

and

Biewer Lumber LLC 812 Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

Respondents

DOCKET NO: RCRA-05-2008-0007

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE, IN PART, RESPONDENTS' PRE-HEARING EXCHANGE



REGIONAL HEARING CLERK U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

On December 12, 2008, Complainant filed a Motion to Strike, In Part, Respondents' Pre-Hearing Exchange, focusing solely on Respondents' statement that "in addition, Respondents reserve the right to cross-examine the author of the 'Penalty Rationale' provided by Complainant dated August 15, 2008." During a conference call held with Judge Moran, Richard Wagner and the undersigned on January 9, 2009, the issue of this motion was raised and, according to Respondents' counsel's notes, Judge Moran stated that there would not be accelerated decision on the issue of penalty and that cross-examination of the author of the Penalty Rationale would be allowed. In fairness, Respondents do not believe that there was ever any order entered to this effect, and it is unclear to Respondents whether Complainant is still pursuing this motion, or whether the Administrative Law Judge considers this issue resolved during the January 9, 2009 conference call.

In the event the Administrative Law Judge believes the issue remains open, Respondents file this short brief to address the issue raised by Complainant in its motion.

At the crux of Complainant's motion appears to be the concept that it is sufficient for Complainant to simply inform the Court of the amount of the calculated penalty, and perhaps share a document showing how that amount was calculated, without any foundation, explanation or supporting oral testimony or even written declaration presented in lieu of oral testimony. In other words, proof without any real *evidence*. For this reason, Complainant argues that Respondents are not entitled to cross-examine the author of the Penalty Rrationale and that the Administrative Law Judge should grant accelerated decision on the issue of penalty without one bit of testimony or evidence on the issue.

Recognizing that administrative tribunals are not necessarily held to strict compliance with the Federal Rules of Evidence, it is difficult to imagine how the Administrative Law Judge would even have a factual basis to support a decision in favor of Complainant, if he were inclined to make such a decision, in the absence of either admitted evidence on the point, or a stipulation by both parties to use of the penalty calculation without sworn testimony. No such stipulation has been sought or obtained in this matter.

40 C.F.R § 22.24(a) provides that "[t]he Complainant has the burdens of presentation and persuasion that the violation occurred as set forth in the complaint and that the relief sought is appropriate." (Emphasis added.) Further, 40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b) requires that "[e]ach matter of controversy shall be decided by the Presiding Officer upon a preponderance of the evidence." Since the relief sought is a large penalty, and the apportionment of that relief must be established by evidence, Respondents cannot see how Complainant can do that without the oral or written

testimony of the individual who calculated the amount, subject to cross-examination concerning his or her reasons and rationale.

Beyond the regulations in 40 C.F.R. 22.24, the basis for denying Complainant's motion is found in its own supporting brief at pages 1 and 4. On page 4 of its brief, Complainant acknowledges that "the Administrator recognizes that a presiding officer, under certain circumstances, 'may admit and insert into the record as evidence, in lieu of oral testimony, written testimony prepared by a witness['] but that the witness 'shall be subject to appropriate oral crossexamination.' 40 C.F.R. § 22.22(c)" If Complainant wishes to offer written testimony, in the form a penalty calculation, "penalty rationale," or other form of report, Respondents do not object and, pursuant to the above-cited rule, the Administrative Law Judge is entitled to receive such written testimony. But the testimony is expressly subject to the right of Respondents to cross-examine the witness on that written testimony. That is the right which was requested by Respondents in their Pre-Hearing Exchange, and which Respondents' counsel understood was recognized by the Administrative Law Judge in the January 9, 2009 pre-hearing conference call. Furthermore, Complainant's brief at page 1 acknowledges, in citing to section 3008(a)(3) of RCRA that "'[i]n assessing such a penalty, the Administrator shall take into account the seriousness of the violation and any good faith efforts to comply with applicable requirements." (Emphasis added). Respondents wish to cross-examine the author of Complainant's Penalty Rationale on this issue of good faith as well as other issues relating to the penalty calculation dated August 15, 2008.

Such inquiry is, as noted by Complainant, deemed expressly relevant to assessment of a penalty, and is an appropriate subject of cross-examination.

Respectfully submitted,

MIKA MEYERS BECKETT & JONES PLC Attorneys for Respondents

Dated: July 30, 2009

Douglas A. Donnell (P33187) 900 Monroe Avenue, NW Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 632-8000



IN THE MATTER OF:

John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc. 300 Oak Street
St. Clair, Michigan 48079-0497
(Washington Courthouse Facility)

U.S. EPA ID #: OHD 081 281 412 and

John A. Biewer Company, Inc. 812 South Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

and

Biewer Lumber LLC 812 Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

Respondents

DOCKET NO: RCRA-05-2008-0007

RESPONDENTS JOHN A. BIEWER COMPANY, INC. AND BIEWER LUMBER LLC'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO EPA'S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION ON DERIVATIVE LIABILITY



REGIONAL HEARING CLERK U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCT	TION1
COUNTER-S	STATEMENT OF FACTS
I.	JAB Ohio is a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Its Parent JAB Company3
II.	JAB Ohio and JAB Company Operated As Legally Distinct Entities Before and After JAB Ohio Stopped Its Wood Production Operations4
III.	The Alleged Violation5
I.	The Legal Standard for Accelerated Decision Pursuant to the EPA's Consolidated Rules of Practice
II.	As A Matter of Law, Neither Biewer Lumber LLC nor JAB Company is Derivatively Liable Through Corporate Veil Piercing for the RCRA Violations Allegedly Committed by JAB Ohio
	A. Pursuant to Ohio Common Law Principles of Corporate Veil Piercing, Biewer Lumber LLC is not Indirectly Liable for the Actions of JAB Ohio.
1. Was C	Brian Biewer Could Not Have Acted on Behalf of Biewer Lumber LLC Before It Created in February 2006
	Even if it Were Possible for Brian Biewer to Have Acted on Behalf of Biewer er LLC Before Its Existence, Under Ohio Law, the Doctrine of Corporate Veil ng Is Inapplicable to Biewer Lumber LLC
	B. Pursuant to Ohio Law, JAB Company is Not Indirectly Liable for the Alleged Actions of JAB Ohio Through Corporate Veil Piercing Principles
1. Demo	Complainant has Failed to Satisfy the First Prong of the Belvedere Test By instrating that JAB Ohio is the Alter Ego of JAB Company14
2. Own l	JAB Ohio Is a Functioning Business That Is Legally Able to Take Actions on Its Behalf
3. Motio	JAB Ohio Was Adequately Capitalized at All Times Relevant to Complainant's on
4. Equiv	The Cash Management System Used by JAB Ohio and JAB Company Is not the alent of Commingling Funds28
5. Innoc	The Use of the Term "Biewer Lumber _{TM} " or "Biewer Lumber" Is Wholly uous

	C.	Even If This Court Were to Conclude that the First <i>Belvedere</i> Prong Could Be Met, Complainant Has Not Alleged That JAB Company Used Its Control to Commit Fraud or an Illegal Act
	D.	Complainant's Public Policy Argument Fails Because Congress Never Intended to Override the Public Policy of Corporate Limited Liability
III.	May B	Matter of Law, Neither JAB Company Nor Biewer Lumber LLC se Held Directly Liable for the Alleged RCRA Violations of JAB
	A.	Complainant Did not Demonstrate That Brian Biewer Was Acting on Behalf of Biewer Lumber LLC46
1.	Biewe	r Lumber LLC Did Not Exist At the Time of the Alleged Violation46
2. Enviro		Biewer Did not Take Any Action Regarding the Alleged Pollution or al Compliance on Behalf of Biewer Lumber LLC46
	B.	Complainant Has Not Demonstrated that Brian Biewer Acted on Behalf of JAB Company
1. Were r		Biewer is a Dual Officer of JAB Company and JAB Ohio and His Actions trary to JAB Ohio, Yet Advantageous To JAB Company48
2. Consis		f Brian Biewer Was Acting on Behalf of JAB Company, His Actions Were ith Accepted Norms of Parental Oversight of a Subsidiary's Facility49
CONC	LUSIC	N53

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Trading & Production Corp. v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc., 311 F.Supp. 412, 414, 416 (D.C.Ill. 1970)30, 44
Anderson v. Abbott, 321 U.S. 349 (1944)41
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 252, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)
Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., No. 3:03-cv-614-J-20MMH, 2005 WL 5660478, at *8 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 22, 2005)16, 34
Board of County Com'rs of County of La Plata, Colo. v. Brown Group Retail, Inc., No. 08-cv-00855-LTB, 2009 WL 1108463 (D.Colo. April 24, 2009)45
Datron Inc. v. CRA Holdings Inc., 42 F.Supp.2d 736, 747-48 (W.D. Mich. 1999)
Dombroski v. WellPoint, Inc., 895 N.E.2d 538, 544-45
Donahey v. Bogle, 129 F.3d 838, 843 (6th Cir.1997)
Fletcher v. Atex Inc., 68 F.3d 1451, 1459 (2d Cir. 1995)
In re Acushnet River & New Bedford Harbor Proceedings re Alleged PCB Pollution, 675 F.Supp. 22, 34 (D. Mass. 1987)26, 27, 40, 41, 42, 43
In re BWX Tech, Inc., RCRA (2000) Appeal No. 97-5, 2000 WL 365958 (E.P.A. Apr. 5, 2000)
In re Safe & Sure Products, 8 E.A.D. 517 (1999)8
Japan Petrol., 456 F.Supp. 831 D. Del. (1978)
LeClercq v. Lockformer Co., No. 00 C 7164, 2002 WL 908037 (N.D.III. May 6, 2002)45
Leroux's Billyle Supper Club v. MA, 77 Ohio App.3d 417, 425; 602 N.E.2d 685, 689 (1991)21, 23

Merit Mold & Tool Products, Inc. v. James B. Foser Revocable Living Trust, No. 10974, 1988 WL 129185	9
Minno v. Pro-Fab, Inc., 121 Ohio St.3d 464, 468, 905 N.E.2d 613 (Ohio. 2009)1	2
Schiavone v. Pearce, 77 F.Supp.2d 284, 291-92 (D.Conn. 1999)16, 18, 5	0
Siva v.1138 LLC, NO. 06AP-595, 2007 WL 2634007, at *4 (Ohio App. Sep. 11, 2007)	8
Tandem Staffing v. ABC Automation Packing Inc., No. 19774, 2000 WL 727534, at *6 (Ohio App. June 7, 2000)	:4
Tanglewood East Homeowners v. Charles-Thomas, Inc., 849 F.2d 1568, 1574 (5th Cir.1988	.5
Thrift Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Cleveland v. Overton, 563 N.E.2d 289	.8
U.S. v. Best Foods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	51
United States v. Bliss, 108 F.R.D. 127, 132 (E.D.Mo. 1985)	!9
United States v. Friedland, 173 F.Supp.2d 1077, 1097 (D. Colo. 2001)	8
Wilson v. Superior Foundations, Inc., No. CA2007-03-043, 2008 WL 757525, at *3	6
Statutes	
524 U.S. 924 (1998)	.8

IN THE MATTER OF:

John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc. 300 Oak Street
St. Clair, Michigan 48079-0497
(Washington Courthouse Facility)

U.S. EPA ID #: OHD 081 281 412 and

John A. Biewer Company, Inc. 812 South Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

and

Biewer Lumber LLC 812 Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

Respondents

DOCKET NO: RCRA-05-2008-0007

RESPONDENT JOHN A. BIEWER
COMPANY OF OHIO, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR
ACCELERATED DECISION ON
LIABILITY AND PENALTY



REGIONAL HEARING CLERK U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

INTRODUCTION

On May 5, 2008, Complainant initiated this action by filing an Administrative Complaint that states a claim under the Resources and Conservation Recovery Act ("RCRA") against John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc. ("JAB Ohio"). The Administrative Complaint alleges that JAB Ohio violated RCRA by failing to remove contaminated soils around a drip pad after closure at its Washington Courthouse, Ohio facility ("Facility"), and otherwise did not carry out the clean-up steps outlined in a drip pad closure plan prepared for the same facility. On December 12, 2008, the Complainant moved for an accelerated decision in this matter on the issue of liability and on the issue of the proposed civil penalty. This Memorandum is submitted in opposition to such motion.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

For 20 years, from 1980 to 2001, JAB Ohio operated its facility until it was financially unable to continue. Since 2001, JAB Ohio has had no income and no ability to fully pay off its creditors. In 2005, JAB Ohio commissioned Mannik & Smith Group ("MSG") to prepare a drip pad closure plan, using funds borrowed from its parent, John A. Biewer Company, Inc. Owing to the failure of JAB Ohio's wood treatment operations, and the lack of any income otherwise being generated by the company, JAB Ohio was unable (as opposed to unwilling) to carry out the drip pad closure plan. The foregoing events led to Complainant filing the Administrative Complaint in this matter.

ARGUMENT

Because JAB Ohio has admittedly been financially unable to complete the remedial activities called for in the drip pad closure plan, it must concede that it is not in compliance with RCRA. However, Complainant seeks more than a declaration that JAB Ohio is not in compliance – it seeks imposition of a substantial penalty. JAB Ohio vigorously contests the penalty assessment requested by Complainant, and thus opposes any accelerated decision on that aspect of the case.

Under Section 3008 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928, whenever "the Administrator determines that any person has violated or is in violation of any requirement of [RCRA], the Administrator may issue an order assessing a civil penalty for any past or current violation." However, the Administrator does not have unbridled discretion in administering civil penalties: '[i]n assessing such a penalty, the Administrator [must] take into account *the seriousness of the violation* and any *good faith efforts to comply* with applicable requirements." *Id*.

In order to ensure compliance with the statutory mandate set forth in Section 3008, the EPA Office of Regulatory Enforcement, RCRA Enforcement Division, issued a revised RCRA Civil Penalty Policy (the "Policy") in 2003. Under the revised Policy, agency personnel are directed to

adjust penalties up or down for various case specific adjustment factors surrounding a violation. Policy, p 33. One factor expressly mentioned in the Policy is the willingness or unwillingness of the Respondent to comply with RCRA obligations. *Id.* at 36. Indeed, the Policy states that "although RCRA is a strict liability statute, there may be instances where penalty mitigation may be justified based on the lack of willfulness." *Id.*

In assessing the degree of willfulness, agency personnel are directed to consider various subfactors. Among the sub-factors expressly mentioned are: (1) how much control the violator had over the events constituting the violation, and (2) the foreseeability of the events constituting the violation. *Id.* With respect to these two sub-factors, the Policy expressly states that "[i]f correction of the environmental problem was delayed by factors which the violator can clearly show were not reasonably foreseeable and were out of his or her control and the control of his or her agents, the penalty may be reduced." *Id.* The same reasoning applies, a fortiori, in the case where the correction of an environmental problem is not just delayed, but utterly thwarted, by factors which the violator can show were not reasonably foreseeable and were out of his or her control.

In this case, Respondent JAB Ohio intends to present evidence at the hearing showing that there are a number of factors militating against Complainant's proposed penalty, including its financial inability, not unwillingness, to perform the drip pad closure plan. Its lack of funds stemmed from circumstances that were beyond JAB Ohio's control, namely the failure of JAB Ohio's wood treatment operations at the Facility. Prior to the failure, JAB Ohio had successfully conducted business at the Facility for a significant period of time, with no expectation that the business would fail. Furthermore, the evidence at the hearing will show that JAB Ohio borrowed

funds it would likely be unable to repay to retain MSG in the first place, evidencing good faith on the part of JAB Ohio.¹

Although "[a]gency-issued penalty policies provide a framework that allows a presiding officer to apply his or her discretion to statutory penalty factors" (Allegheny Power Service Corp. and Choice Insulation, Inc., 9 E.A.D. 636, 655 (Feb. 15, 2001) (citations omitted)), the EAB has explained that an ALJ is not required to use the Policy in making a penalty determination. Rather, "a Presiding Officer, having considered any applicable civil penalty guidelines issued by the Agency, is ... free not to apply them to the case at hand." In re Employers Ins. of Wausau., 6 E.A.D. 735, 758 (Feb. 11, 1997); accord Allegheny, 9 E.A.D. at 656. Thus, should this Court determine that the Administrator's statutory mandate to consider the Respondent's good faith, as well as the seriousness of the violation, has not been met, then this Court may deviate from the Policy and apply its own discretion to the statutory penalty factors. Furthermore, the Court may assess a penalty amount that is significantly less than the penalty amount that is proposed. In re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc. 6 E.A.D. 782, 788, 803 (March 6, 1997).

One final note should be made with respect to Complainant's motion. Complainant does not even contend, much less establish, that there are no disputed facts pertaining to its proposed \$282,649 penalty amount. It is clearly the obligation of the moving party to make such showing, and here, other than defend the correctness of its proposed penalty (see Complainant's Memorandum in Support of the Penalty Amount Proposed) there is no showing whatsoever that such penalty amount is uncontested, or that the facts relevant to its determination are all undisputed. Respondent JAB Ohio is entitled to a hearing to present evidence relevant to the Court's determination (including

¹ Note that the inability to pay defense deals a Respondent's inability to pay a proposed penalty; whereas, here, Respondent is arguing that a lack of funds was the reason that the RCRA violation occurred in the first place.

cross-examination of the author of Complainant's Penalty Rationale), which, both sides agree, entails rather broad exercise of discretion.

CONCLUSION

Should the Court find that Respondent is liable in this matter, the Court should further find, based on the RCRA Civil Penalty Policy or based on the Court's own discretionary application of the statutory penalty factors, that the proposed penalty is unfair and unwarranted and that as such the proposed penalty should be reduced in whatever amount the Court deems just.

Respectfully submitted,

MIKA MEYERS BECKETT & JONES PLC Attorneys for Respondent

Rv.

Douglas A. Donnell

900 Monroe Avenue, NW Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 632-8000

DEGEIVE D

REGIONAL HEARING CLERK U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Dated: July 30, 2009

IN THE MATTER OF:

John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc. 300 Oak Street
St. Clair, Michigan 48079-0497
(Washington Courthouse Facility)

U.S. EPA ID #: OHD 081 281 412 and

John A. Biewer Company, Inc. 812 South Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

and

Biewer Lumber LLC 812 Riverside Street St. Clair, Michigan 48079

Respondents

DOCKET NO: RCRA-05-2008-0007

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



REGIONAL HEARING CLERK U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

- I, Jane E. Blakemore, hereby state that I am an employee of Mika Meyers Beckett & Jones PLC, and that on July 30, 2009, I served a copy of:
 - 1. Respondents' Brief in Opposition to Complainant's Motion to Strike, In Part, Respondent's Pre-Hearing Exchange.
 - 2. Respondents John A. Biewer Company, Inc. and Biewer Lumber LLC's Memorandum in Opposition to EPA's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Derivative Liability.
 - 3. Respondent John A. Biewer Company of Ohio, Inc.'s Memorandum in Opposition to Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability and Penalty.

upon the following individual by Federal Express overnight mail:

Richard R. Wagner, Senior Attorney Office of Regional Counsel (C-14J) U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 77 West Jackson Blvd. Chicago, IL 60604-3590

I declare that the statements above are true to the best of my information, knowledge and belief.

Dated: July 30, 2009

Jane E. Blakemore

DEGEIVED
JUL 3 1 2009

REGIONAL HEARING CLERK U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY